

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
PETITIONER,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

Deborah White
Larissa M. Whittingham
Retail Litigation Center
99 M. Street SE, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20003

Michelle S. Kallen
Counsel of Record
Maria LaBella
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6093
mkallen@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. Retailers are on the front lines of observing and experiencing the impact of public encampments on public health and safety7

 A. Health.....8

 B. Safety10

II. The Ninth Circuit’s constitutional regime inhibits enforcement of important public health and safety policies and requires judges to engage in post-hoc regulatory determinations15

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s flawed reading of *Powell* created a constitutional landscape with no clarity for local governments that need to respond to public health and safety concerns connected with the challenging issue of homelessness16

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s distinction between voluntary and involuntary homelessness is unworkable on the ground19

 C. Under the Ninth Circuit’s standard, judges will be forced to act as policy czars regulating post-hoc any enforcement that is attempted.....24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 22-cv-05502, 2022 WL 17905114 (Dec. 23, 2022)	18
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	25
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	17
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>opinion amended and superseded on denial of reh’g</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)....	5, 15, 16, 17, 28
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	25–26
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	1
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ballpark Area Shop Owners Tired of Cleaning up Waste, Vomit, Needles Left by Homeless in Doorways</i> , Denver7 (Oct. 25, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/mt4bf86w	13
---	----

<i>Blue Ribbon Commission on Homelessness Governance Report</i> (Mar. 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/brch033022	25
Shaun Boyd, <i>Businessman Jon Caldara Dumps Human Poop on Steps of Denver City and County Building</i> , CBS News (Sept. 25, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/553ew9ee	9
CBS Baltimore, <i>Officials: 1 Dead After Tent Fire at Rockville Homeless Camp</i> , CBS News (Jan. 21, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/ys5uss7u	11
CBS Staff, <i>DA: Homeless More Likely to be Crime Victims and Perpetrators in San Diego County</i> , CBS 8 (Mar. 21, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/mr3ykzn9	14
City News Service, <i>1 Person Found Dead Near Fire at Sun Valley Homeless Encampment</i> , L.A. Daily News (May 9, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/yub6kxmr	11
Joe Colletti, PhD., <i>The Increasing Need for Trauma-informed Care Shelter</i> , Hub for Urban Initiatives (Aug. 3, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/58v7eyuh	23

- Vianna Davila & Jonathan Martin, *Rare Infectious Diseases are Rising at an ‘Alarming’ Rate in Seattle’s Homeless Population, Concerning Health Officials*, Seattle Times (Mar. 15, 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/3unhd96w>9
- R.W. Dellinger, *Facing LA’s ‘Human Catastrophe’ on Skid Row with Faith*, Angelus News (May 24, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/mrxyah9d>9
- Frida Garza, *Homeless at Starbucks: Why the Coffee Chain is Bringing in Outreach Workers*, Guardian (Jan. 25, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/3hu5wnne>.....3
- Gigi Graciette & Kelli Johnson, *Homeless Encampment Fire Spreads to Highland Park Strip Mall, Destroying 2 Businesses*, Fox 11 L.A. (June 14, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/y93csx2z>12
- Carlos Granda, *Business Owners Struggle to Deal with Homeless Encampments They Say Bring Crime, Hurt Bottom Line*, ABC 7 News L.A. (Mar. 22, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/3sebj82e>.....13

Stefan Gutwinski et al., <i>The Prevalence of Mental Disorders Among Homeless People in High-income Countries: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Regression Analysis</i> , 18 PLoS Med. E1003750 (2021), http://tinyurl.com/3dc2b7m8	23
<i>Here’s How Target’s \$10 Million Coronavirus Relief Fund is Helping Partners Care for Communities</i> , Target Corp. (Apr. 17, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/vnbya36h	3
Norah Hogan, <i>Officials Respond Two Fatal Tent Fires at Homeless Encampments</i> , WMTW (updated Nov. 28, 2023) http://tinyurl.com/rxefb6py	11
<i>Homelessness Audit: Interim Housing and Shelter Bed Data</i> , LA City Controller (Dec. 5, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/2wyx89m4	22
Tom Jones, <i>Atlanta City Workers Inspect Homeless Encampment Near Site of Bridge Fire</i> , WSB-TV (Feb. 14, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/43fr8esf	12
KCAL News, <i>Homeless Encampment Fires Account for 80% of Blazes Plaguing DTLA In Recent Weeks: ‘It’s So Sad’</i> , CBS News (June 14, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/z8xxzfsx	12

- Josh Kruger, *Facts from the Independent Study of Philly's Encampment Closures*, City of Phila. (Mar. 12, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/2uycxmf>23
- Tony Kurzweil, *L.A. Fire Captain Hurt in Explosion at Homeless Encampment*, KTLA News (Jan. 23, 2024), <http://tinyurl.com/4dwdmt9t> 11
- Lucas Manfield, *Data Shows Fires at Homeless Camps Remained a Large Portion of Portland Blazes Last Year*, Willamette Week (Mar. 15, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/2p96zs7u> 12
- Brian Mastroianni, *Outbreaks of 'Medieval' Diseases Are Becoming More Common in Cities*, Healthline (Apr. 2, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/ypje3ue6>9
- 'Millsvilles': *The Maine Wire Visits Portland's Drug-Infested Tent Cities*, Maine Wire (Aug. 14, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/ymwdd54x>..... 13
- NBC Wash. Staff & Jackie Bensen, *1 Dead After Fire in Northwest DC Homeless Encampment*, NBC Wash. (Oct. 6, 2021), <http://tinyurl.com/4cn22b79>..... 11
- Retail Industry Leaders Ass'n, *Vibrant Communities Initiative* (June 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/bde55chs>.....2, 26

- Eli Saslow, *A Sandwich Shop, a Tent City and an American Crisis*, N.Y. Times (updated Mar. 31, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/ck39cjz9> 15
- Doug Smith et al., *24 Fires a Day: Surge in Flames at L.A. Homeless Encampments a Growing Crisis*, L.A. Times, (May 12, 2021), <http://tinyurl.com/42ktyvhp> 12
- The Home Depot Foundation to Fund More than 750 New Housing Units for Veterans Facing Homelessness*, Home Depot (Apr. 25, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/y8bawd7h>..... 3
- WCCO Staff, *Body Found Following Fire at Northeast Minneapolis Encampment*, CBS News Minnesota (Oct. 5, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/245yk8xs>..... 11
- Charley Willison et al., *Persistent Disparities: Trends in Rates of Sheltered Homelessness Across Demographic Subgroups in the USA*, 11 J. Racial & Ethnic Health Disparities 326 (2023), <http://tinyurl.com/4f3nsrc3> 22
